## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 163 - 2009**

## A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 48-2009 BEING A BY-LAW TO APPROVE THE 2009 SOLID WASTE UTILITY BUDGET

WHEREAS Council adopted By-law Number 48-2009 on April 14, 2009, being a by-law to approve the 2009 Solid Waste Utility Budget; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to appropriate funds from the Solid Waste Reserve Fund by amending the Solid Waste Capital Budget to offset costs associated with the purchase of a landfill compactor and for construction of a storage facility at the Kenora Area Landfill Site; and

WHEREAS public notice of this amendment has been given in accordance with Notice By-law Number 144-2007;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- THAT authorization is hereby given for an appropriation from the Solid Waste Reserve Fund in the amount of \$238,000.00 by amending the Solid Waste Capital Budget for the purchase of a CAT 816F Landfill Compactor (2004) Unit;
- 2. THAT authorization is hereby given for an appropriation from the Solid Waste Reserve Fund in the amount of \$87,164.00 by amending the Solid Waste Capital Budget for construction of a storage building at the Kenora Area Landfill Site to store the compactor;
- 3. THAT the 2009 Solid Waste Capital Budget is hereby amended for these purposes.
- 4. THAT this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on final passing.

BY-LAW read a First and Second Time this 4 day of November, 2009. BY-LAW read a Third and Final Time this 4 day of November, 2009.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Per	
	L. P. Compton - MAYOR
	•
Per	
	J. L. McMillin - CITY CLERK